

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 22-5281

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Columbia, No. 17-827, Honorable Emmet G. Sullivan, Judge.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

NIKHEL S. SUS
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1331 F Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FOIA’s Text And Recent Supreme Court Precedent Caution Against Expanding The Atextual Consultant Corollary Doctrine.....	4
II. The Consultant Corollary Does Not Apply In This Case	6
A. The Congressional Communicators Were Not Neutral Consultants	6
B. The District Court’s “Common Interest” Variant Of The Consultant Corollary Is Incompatible With <i>Klamath</i> And Other Precedent	12
III. The District Court’s Standard Rests On Flawed Premises, Has No Logical Limit, And Would Perversely Incentivize Partisan Policymaking.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 703 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Am. Oversight v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D.D.C. 2020)	12, 15
<i>Am. Oversight v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 18-cv-1272, 2022 WL 103306 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2022).....	12, 15
<i>Am. Oversight v. HHS</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)	7, 17
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 1113218 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (1981)	4
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	4
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	4
<i>Department of Interior v.</i> <i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ</i> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	4, 5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	16
<i>Hunton & Williams v. DOJ</i> , 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13

<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Lucaj v. FBI</i> , 852 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>McKinley v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9, 17
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Mil. Just. (“NIMJ”) v. DOD</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 19
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2022)	5
<i>People For The Am. Way Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10, 16
<i>Public Citizen Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 111 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI</i> , 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 989 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 14
<i>Ryan v. DOJ</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8

*Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. ("PEER") v.
U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)*..... 5, 8, 15, 17

Statutes and Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....1
5 U.S.C. § 552(d)6
Cong. Research Serv., *Roles and Duties of a Member of Congress:
Brief Overview*, Feb. 15, 2022..... 10, 11
Press Release, *Wittman Announces Opposition to American Health Care Act*,
Congressman Rob Wittman, Mar. 14, 201711
